

No. 24-0385

In the Supreme Court of Texas

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; STEPHANIE MUTH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES; AND THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF MARY DOE, A MINOR; JOHN DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF MARY DOE, A MINOR; AND DR. MEGAN MOONEY,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

JOSEPH N. MAZZARA
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24136521
joseph.mazzara@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Record References	viii
Statement of the Case	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Issues Presented	ix
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. Respondents' Claims Are Non-Justiciable.....	5
A. Respondents have no standing.	6
1. The Doe Respondents lack standing.	6
2. Mooney lacks standing to sue DFPS or the Commissioner.	9
B. Respondents' claims are unripe.	9
II. Sovereign Immunity Bars This Suit.	10
III. The Trial Court Erred in Issuing a Temporary Injunction.	12
A. Respondents have no probable right to injunctive relief.....	13
B. Respondents have not shown irreparable harm.	16
Prayer	18
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. City of El Paso</i> , 677 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. 2023)	5
<i>Abbott v. Doe</i> , 2024 WL 1340692.....	3, 4, 7, 15
<i>Abbott v. Doe</i> , No.03-22-00126-CV, 2022 WL 837956 (Tex. App—Austin Mar. 21, 2022, order)	3
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020)	12
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022)	1, 3, 6, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Brinkley v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 986 S.W.2d 764 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.)	10, 11
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002)	13
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	6
<i>Data Foundry v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2021)	9
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017).....	12

<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	7
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S 1 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	13
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	16
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>McLane Co. v. TABC</i> , 514 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied)	12
<i>Morath v. Lewis</i> , 601 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. 2020)	5
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	17
<i>Operation Rescue-Nat’l v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex., Inc.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1998)	15
<i>Patel v. TDLR</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	12
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Texas, Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998)	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021).....	15
<i>Rea v. State</i> , 297 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.).....	10
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	9-10
<i>Slay v. TCEQ</i> , 351 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied)	11

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>Ex parte Springsteen</i> , 506 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, pet. denied)	11
<i>State v. Loe</i> , No. 23-0697, 2024 WL 3219030 (Tex. 2024).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16
<i>State v. Zurawski</i> , No. 23-0629, 2024 WL 2787913 (Tex. May 31, 2024)	16
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Texas Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	10
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011).....	12
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994).....	1, 10
<i>Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep’t v. Sawyer Tr.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011)	11
<i>Tex. Propane Gas Ass’n v. City of Houston</i> , 622 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. 2021)	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	7
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	17
<i>Waco ISD v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex 2000).....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	13

Statutes and Rules:

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §37.006(b)..... 11

Tex. Fam. Code:

- §261.001(1)(C)..... 1
- §261.101..... 16
- §261.301(a) 7
- §261.1055..... 16

Tex. Gov’t Code:

- §261.001(a)..... ix, 14
- §2001.003(6)(A)..... 10
- §2001.003(6)(A)(i) 11
- §2001.003(6)(A)(ii) 11
- §2001.003(6)(C)..... 11

Tex. Health & Safety Code §161.702(3).....8

Tex. Hum. Res. Code §40.027(c)(3)..... 11

Tex. R. App. P. 29.3..... 3, 14, 15

Other Authorities:

Letter from Gov. Greg Abbott to Comm’r Jaime Masters at 1 (Feb. 22, 2022),
<https://gov.texas.gov/uploads/files/press/O-MastersJaime202202221358.pdf>.....2
